

No. 23-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**Brief of Amici Curiae Advancing American Freedom;
America First Policy Institute; American Encore;
American Values; Association of Mature American
Citizens; Catholics Count; Center for Political
Renewal (CPR); *et al.*
in Support of Respondents
(*List of Amici Continued on Inside Cover*)**

J. Marc Wheat

Counsel of Record

Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)

Advancing American Freedom, Inc.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

October 15, 2024 MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Coalition for Jewish Values; Delaware Family Policy Council; Family Institute of Connecticut Action; JCCWatch.org; Tim Jones, Former Speaker, Missouri House, Chairman, Missouri Center-Right Coalition; Kansas Family Voice; Men and Women for a Representative Democracy in America; Minnesota Family Council; New Jersey Family Policy Center; North Carolina Values Coalition; Project 21 Black Leadership Network; Stand for Georgia Values; Setting Things Right; Students for Life of America; Texas Values; The Justice Foundation; The National Apostolic Christian Leadership Conference; Tradition, Family, Property, Inc.; Women for Democracy in America; Young America's Foundation; and Young Conservatives of Texas
in Support of Respondents**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Federal Government’s Argument in this Case Would Undermine the Federalism that is Essential to the Health of the American Experiment.....	3
II. The Use of Puberty Blockers and Surgical Interventions to Address Gender Dysphoria in Young People Will Rightly be Remembered Alongside Other Forms of Harm to Children.....	6
A. Throughout history, children’s bodies have been subjected to various horrors	7
B. The administration of puberty blockers to healthy minors to prevent or interrupt natural and normal puberty is an unproven practice with the potential to seriously harm children	10
C. Surgical interventions for gender dysphoria intentionally cause irreversible physical destruction of the healthy function of minor’s bodies	16

D. Neither Kids nor their Parents Can Consent to the Mutilation of their Otherwise Healthy Bodies Leading to Permanent Destruction of Natural Function	19
III.The Federal Government’s Interpretation of the Equal Protection Clause in this Case Misunderstands the Relevant Distinction Made by Tennessee’s Law	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21
<i>Cunningham v. Beavers</i> , 858 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	4
<i>Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	20
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	20
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	3, 4, 6
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	19, 23, 24
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	4, 5
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5, 20
 Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	21
18 U.S.C. § 116	9
E. Abbruzzese, Stephen B. Levine, Julia W. Mason, <i>The Myth of “Reliable Research” in Pediatric Gender Medicine: A Critical Evaluation of the Dutch Studies—and Research That Has Followed</i> , 49 Journal of Sex and Marital Therapy 673 (2023).....	13
<i>Ancient Carthaginians Really Did Sacrifice Their Children</i> , University of Oxford (Jan 23, 2014) https://www.ox.ac.uk/news/ 2014-01-23-ancient-carthaginians-really-did- sacrifice-their-children	7, 9, 10
Patrick Barbier, <i>The World of the Castrati</i> 236 (Margaret Crosland trans. 1996).....	8

Baumgartner Restoration, <i>Torn Portrait Conservation: Restoring The Child</i> , June 3, 2024, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CuO8v1kR_VU	18
Brief of Amici Curiae Advancing American Freedom et al., <i>M.C. v. Indiana Dep't of Child Servs.</i> , No. 23-450	20
Dr. Hillary Cass, <i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People</i> 174, https://cass.independent-review.uk/home/publications/final-report/	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Lindsey Dawson and Jennifer Kates, <i>Policy Tracker: Access to Gender Affirming Care and State Policy Restrictions</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Aug. 27, 2024) https://www.kff.org/other/dashboard/gender-affirming-care-policy-tracker/	5
Fact Sheet on Female Genital Mutilation or Cutting, Office of Women's Health, Department of Health and Human Services, https://owh-wh-d9-dev.s3.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/documents/fact-sheet-fgmc.pdf	9
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., <i>The Liberty Fund</i> 2001).....	6
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> , 212 (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983)	1

Amanda Foreman, <i>Why Footbinding Persisted in China for a Millennium</i> , Smithsonian Magazine (Feb. 2015) https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/why-footbinding-persisted-china-millennium-180953971/	8
Moti Gorin, <i>What is the Aim of Pediatric “Gender-Affirming” Care?</i> , 54 Hastings Center Report 15 (2024).....	16
Hannah Grossman, <i>Influential Trans Care Doctor Once Warned Puberty Blockers Could Cause Permanent Sexual Dysfunction</i> , Fox News (May 23, 2022 4:24 AM) https://www.foxnews.com/media/influential-trans-care-doctor-once-warned-puberty-blockers-could-cause-permanent-sexual-dysfunction	14
Yinghua Jia, <i>The Last Eunuch of China: The Life of Sun Yaoting</i> 12 (Sun Haichen trans. 2008) https://archive.org/details/lasteunuchofchin0000jiay/mode/2up	7
Jewel Llamas, <i>Female Circumcision: The History, the Current Prevalence, and the Approach to a Patient</i> at 1 (April 2017) https://med.virginia.edu/family-medicine/wp-content/uploads/sites/285/2017/01/Llamas-Paper.pdf	9
<i>M.C. v. Indiana Dep’t of Child Servs.</i> , No. 23-450 (Petition for Certiorari denied Mar. 18, 2024)	20

- Eliza Mondgreen, *NYT Columnist Refuses to Accept Cass Review Findings*, UnHerd (Aug. 14, 2024 1:00 PM) <https://unherd.com/newsroom/nyt-columnist-refuses-to-accept-cass-review-findings/>12
- Office of Population Affairs,
Gender-Affirming Care and Young People,
Department of Health and Human Services
<https://www.opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-03/gender-affirming-care-young-people-march-2022.pdf>.....17, 18
- Lydia Polgreen, *The Strange Report Fueling the War on Trans Kids*,
The New York Times (Aug. 13, 2024)
<https://www.nytimes.com/2024/08/13/opinion/cass-report-trans-kids.html>12
- Research Into Trans Medicine has Been Manipulated*, The Economist (July 27, 2024)
<https://tinyurl.com/46esdsr6>11
- Leor Sapir, *What Does the DOJ Not Want Americans to Know?*,
City Journal (July 12, 2024) <https://www.city-journal.org/article/what-does-the-doj-not-want-americans-to-know>11
- Alanna Skuse, *Surgery and Selfhood in Early Modern England* 17
(Cambridge University Press 2021)7
- Stop the Harm Database,
<https://stoptheharmdatabase.com/about/>
.....16, 17, 18
